other Directors do not currently intend to take up their entitlement to subscribe for New Ordinary Shares
under the Open Offer.

In addition, Lisa Barter, the Group’s Finance Director, intends to apply for an additional 100,000 Offer Shares
under the Excess Application Facility.

   Number of   Number of   Number of   Number of
   Ordinary Shares   Ordinary Shares   Ordinary Shares   Ordinary Shares
   held as at the   held as   intended to   to be held
   date of the   a percentage   be applied   following the   Percentage of
   Admission   of the Existing   for under the   Placing and   the Enlarged
Director   Document   Ordinary Shares   Open Offer   Open Offer*   Share Capital

Bob Holt, Chairman   1,018,447   1.70   169,741   1,188,188   0.64
Wendy Lawrence, Chief
Executive Officer   60,666   0.10   10,111   70,777   0.04
Lisa Barter, Finance Director   5,000   0.01   100,833   105,833   0.06

* assuming full take up by Bob Holt, Wendy Lawrence and Lisa Barter of their entitlements under the Open Offer and Lisa Barter
receiving an additional 100,000 Offer Shares under the Excess Application Facility.

 following the Placing and assuming the Open Offer is fully subscribed.

11. LOCK-IN AGREEMENTS
Greenbrook Capital has entered into two lock-in agreements with the Company, Allenby Capital and
Canaccord.

In the first agreement, Greenbrook Capital has undertaken that, subject to certain limited exceptions, it will
not dispose of any interest it holds in 16,908,553 of the Consideration Shares until after the publication of

[…]

Consideration Shares at 10 pence per share, would have affected the financial information of the Company
as at 31 May 2019.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because it addresses a hypothetical situation, does not represent the Company’s actual
consolidated financial position either prior to or following the proposed transactions.

110

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
   Greenbrook   Pro forma
   Totally   Healthcare   net assets
   As at   As at   Pro forma   of the
   30 September   31 October  adjustments –   Enlarged
   2018   2018   Notes 1 to 7   Group
   £000   £000   £000   £000

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   30,803   15,985   46,788
Property, plant and equipment   777   312   1,089
Deferred tax asset   515   515

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current assets   32,095   312   15,985   48,392

Current assets
Inventories   30   30
Trade and other receivables   10,751   4,479   15,043
Cash and cash equivalents   9,002   7,386   (5,785)   10,603

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets   19,783   11,865   (5,785)   25,676
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets   51,878   12,177   10,200   74,068

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (22,248)   (8,646)   (30,707)
Deferred consideration   (2,027)   0   (2,027)
Corporation tax   (125)   (398)   (523)
Borrowings   (5)   (5)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities   (24,405)   (9,044)   0   (33,262)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   (4)   (4)
Deferred tax   0   (41)   (41)
Other payables   (881)   (881)
Convertible loan notes   (50)   (50)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities   (885)   (91)   0   (976)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities   (25,290)   (9,135)   0   (34,238)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total net assets   26,588   3,042   10,200   39,830
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Capital and Reserves
Share Capital   5,979   11,500   17,479
Share Premium Account   16,408   (500)   15,908
Retained earnings/invested capital   4,201   3,042   (800)   6,443

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity shareholders’ funds   26,588   3,042   10,200   39,830
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes
1. The net assets of the Company as at 30 September 2018 have been extracted without adjustment from the financial information

on Totally set out in Section B of Part IV of this document. No adjustments have been made to reflect the activities of the Company
subsequent to 30 September 2018.

2. The net assets of Greenbrook Healthcare as at 31 October 2018 have been extracted without adjustment from the financial
information on Greenbrook Healthcare set out in Section B of Part III of this document. No adjustments have been made to reflect

[…]

Inter alia, this requires a person who is interested in three per cent. or more of the voting rights in
respect of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital to notify his interest to the Company (and
above that level, any change in such interest equal to one per cent. or more). In addition, the Takeover
Code contains further provisions pursuant to which a person may be required to disclose his interests
in the share capital of the Company.

134

6. Interests of the Existing Directors, Proposed Director and Significant Shareholders
6.1   In addition to the warrants and options set out in paragraph 4 of this Part VI, the interests of the Existing

Directors, the Proposed Director and the persons connected with them (within the meaning of section
252-255 of the Act) in the share capital of the Company as at the date of this Document and as they
are expected to be immediately following Admission are as follows:

   As at the date of
   the Admission Document   On Admission

Percentage Percentage
Existing Director/ of Existing of Enlarged
Proposed Director Ordinary Shares Share Capital Ordinary Shares Share Capital

Robert Holt 1,018,447 1.70 1,188,188 0.64
Anthony Bourne 161,000 0.27 161,000 0.09
Wendy Lawrence 60,666 0.10 70,777 0.04
Michael Rogers 16,000 0.03 16,000 0.01
Lisa Barter 5,000 0.01 105,833 0.06
Gloria Cooke – – – –
Michael Steel* – – 7,676,851 4.16

* The interest of Michael Steel in the share capital of Totally on Admission comprises his entitlement to 7,676,851 Consideration
Shares as a registered member of Greenbrook Capital.

 Assumes the participations by the Directors in the Open Offer as detailed in paragraph 10 of Part I of this Admission Document.

6.2 So far as the Existing Directors and the Proposed Director are aware, the only persons who are directly
or indirectly interested (within in the meaning of Chapter 5 of the DTR) in 3 per cent. or more of the
Ordinary Shares in issue as at the date of this Admission Document, and are expected (based on the
information available as at the date of this Admission Document) immediately following Admission (as
appropriate) are as follows:

   As at the date of
   the Admission Document   On Admission

Percentage Percentage
of Existing of Enlarged

Shareholder Ordinary Shares Share Capital Ordinary Shares Share Capital

Unicorn Asset 5,759,291 9.63 5,759,291 3.12
Management Limited
David and Monique Newlands* 4,990,000 8.35 9,780,000 5.30
Legal & General 4,568,351 7.64 8,568,351 4.64
Investment Management
Killik & Co LLP 3,497,606 5.85 3,497,606 1.89
Seneca Partners Limited 3,370,545 5.64 3,370,545 1.82
Columbia Threadneedle 3,312,816 5.54 10,312,816 5.58
Investments
Royal London Asset 2,800,000 4.68 2,800,000 1.52
Management Limited
Miton Asset Management – – 29,800,000 16.13
Limited
Greenbrook Capital LLP – – 25,000,000 13.53
Cavendish Asset Management
Limited – – 15,000,000 8.12
Liontrust Investment
Partners LLP – – 6,000,000 3.25
Daniel Annetts* – – 5,619,596 3.04

* The interest of David and Monique Newlands in the share capital of Totally as at the date of the Admission Document includes
845,000 Ordinary Shares held pursuant to a long spread bet, as announced by the Company on 29 March 2019.

 Following Admission Greenbrook Capital intends to distribute the Consideration Shares to its registered members who will
continue to be bound by the lock-in agreements described in paragraphs 10.1.2 and 10.1.3 of Part VI of this Document.

* The interest of Daniel Annetts in the share capital on Admission comprises his entitlement to 5,619,596 Consideration Shares